THE DESIGN AND ANALYSIS OF A MAGNETIC WHEEL ENCODER FOR
IMPROVING DISTANCE AND THROTTLE CONTROL OF AN AUTONOMOUS
ALL-TERRAIN VEHICLE WITH AN INTERNAL COMBUSTION ENGINE
by
Joseph M. Phillips
A thesis submitted to the faculty of
The University of North Carolina at Charlotte
in partial fulfillment of the requirements

autonomous algorithms will be tested with the ATV.
45
REFERENCES
[1] R. A. McKinney, M. J. Zapata, J. M. Conrad, T. W. Meiswinkel and S. Ahuja,
"Components of an autonomous all-terrain vehicle," Proceedings of the IEEE
SoutheastCon 2010 (SoutheastCon), 2010, pp. 416-419, doi:
10.1109/SECON.2010.5453838.
[2] A. Cortner, J. M. Conrad and N. A. BouSaba, "Autonomous all-terrain vehicle
steering," 2012 Proceedings of IEEE Southeastcon, 2012, pp. 1-5, doi:
10.1109/SECon.2012.6196932.
[3] J. R. Henderson, J. M. Conrad and C. Pavlich, "Using a CAN bus for control of an
All-terrain Vehicle," IEEE SOUTHEASTCON 2014, 2014, pp. 1-5, doi:
10.1109/SECON.2014.6950753.
[4] B. B. Rhoades and J. M. Conrad, "A Novel Terrain Topology Classification and
Navigation for an Autonomous CAN Based All-Terrain Vehicle," SoutheastCon
2018, 2018, pp. 1-6, doi: 10.1109/SECON.2018.8479046.
[5] B. B. Rhoades, D. Srivastava and J. M. Conrad, "Design and Development of a
ROS Enabled CAN Based All-Terrain Vehicle Platform," SoutheastCon 2018,
2018, pp. 1-6, doi: 10.1109/SECON.2018.8479285.
[6] K. H. Erian, S. Mhapankar, J. M. Conrad and S. Gambill, "System Integration over
a CAN Bus for a Self-Controlled, Low-Cost Autonomous All-terrain Vehicle,"
2019 SoutheastCon, 2019, pp. 1-8, doi:
10.1109/SoutheastCon42311.2019.9020379.
[7] K. H. Erian, J. M. Phillips and J. M. Conrad, "Design of a Control Architecture for
an Autonomous All-Terrain Vehicle," 2021 IEEE 18th International Conference on
Smart Communities: Improving Quality of Life Using ICT, IoT and AI (HONET),
2021, pp. 100-105, doi: 10.1109/HONET53078.2021.9615388.
[8] K. H. Erian and J. M. Conrad, "Controlling ATV Steering Angle on a Forest Path
Using Machine Learning," SoutheastCon 2021, 2021, pp. 01-07, doi:
10.1109/SoutheastCon45413.2021.9401942.
46
[9] A. Babalola, R. Craven, S. Peddabavi and R. Belkacemi, "Real-time measurement
of frequency using affordable rotary encoder and LabVIEW," IEEE
SOUTHEASTCON 2014, 2014, pp. 1-6, doi: 10.1109/SECON.2014.6950647.
[10] B. Hou, Z. Tian, C. Li, Q. Wei, B. Zhou and R. Zhang, "A capacitive rotary encoder
with a novel sensitive electrode," 2017 IEEE SENSORS, 2017, pp. 1-3, doi:
10.1109/ICSENS.2017.8234143.
[11] D. Rapos, C. Mechefske and M. Timusk, "Dynamic sensor calibration: A
comparative study of a Hall effect sensor and an incremental encoder for measuring
shaft rotational position," 2016 IEEE International Conference on Prognostics and
Health Management (ICPHM), 2016, pp. 1-5, doi: 10.1109/ICPHM.2016.7542858.
[12] Ching-Chuan Su, "Mechanisms for the longitudinal recoil force in railguns based on
the Lorentz force law," in IEEE Transactions on Magnetics, vol. 42, no. 9, pp.
2193-2195, Sept. 2006, doi: 10.1109/TMAG.2006.878010.
[13] “A3141, A3142, A3143, and A3144 - elecrow.com.” [Online]. Available:
[14] K. Takaya, T. Asai, V. Kroumov and F. Smarandache, "Simulation environment for
mobile robots testing using ROS and Gazebo," 2016 20th International Conference